



Tikam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. APPEAL NO. 20 OF 2015

CONTINUOUS SATIONARY PVT LTD

VERSUSVITARA CHEMICALS LTD (ONLY R. NO. 1 DELETED VIDE COURTS
ORDER DTD. 08.12.2014) AND ORSVAISHALI
ANIL
TIKAMDigitally signed
by VAISHALI
ANIL TIKAMDate:
2026.02.25
13:31:21 +0530

Ms. Nirmala Pradhan a/w. Mr. H.H. Nagi a/w. Omna Shinde, Dev Shah
i/b. Ms. Chaula Solanki for Nagi & Associates, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. B.B. Kulkarni, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Udaya Saukar Samudrala, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 24th FEBRUARY, 2026.P.C. :

1. Herd learned counsel for Applicant and learned counsel for
respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that this Court as per
the view of Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of *Celestium Financial Vs.
Ghanasekaran Etc.*¹ has directed to place the matter before the Sessions
Court, but the impugned order was not passed by the Magistrate and
passed by the Sessions Court. Hence, it would not go before the
Magistrate's Court.

3. Considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the
Applicant, the order passed by this Court dated 03/02/2026 is recalled.

¹ (2005) SC 2099.



Tikam

Matter is restored to file of this Court.

4. Stand over to 24/03/2026 for final hearing.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)